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30 May 1996

5

QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED

QANTAS CENTRE

203 COWARD STREET

MASCOT NSW 2020 @
Dear Sir ®
RE: Noosa Airstrip & QQ

I refer to your proposal of 2 996, 0 ur options in order to finalise
the outstanding requireme € rezoning approval.

As its meeting held o@sday last ncil considered your proposals and decided
that proposals 1, 2,and 3 were unacc . Detailed hereunder is a summation of

Council’s consid @ n of those p

Prop_osal% @ O
The@ tion that Qet” clause be attached to the rezoning approval is
t

tory give re of the use of the land as an airport. It is inconceivable

@n impractical proposition that the use of this land as an airport would suddenly

e on a pre-determined date given the configuration of the land and its limited
potential for other usage. For these reasons, this proposal is not favoured.

Proposal 2

The Esplanade has not been made or dedicated as a road. The Esplanade traverses
flood prone land on the foreshore of Lake Weyba which is a declared fish habitat and
has environmental significance. For these reasons, this proposal is not favoured and
the Esplanade will not be approved for road construction.
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QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED 2

Proposal 3

Preliminary assessment suggests that a subdivision of this nature is inadvisable
because of the flood prone nature of the land. This land is shown on the strategic
plan as public and private open space for which subdivision is not supported. There
seems little rationale for constructing a further road when there already e%
suitable road on a satisfactory alignment. For these reasons, the proposal~i
favoured. 30

airstrip, Council is keen to puruse your offer and has requ vestigate the
i . Whilst I am aware

With respect to your proposal that Council continue to contr eration of the
t
ip

feasibility of Council acquiring ownership of the Noosa
that your Company has decided at this stage not to s erty, Council now
considers that it may be advisable for the community to haye control over the Noosa
Airstrip through public ownership thereby ensuri ntinued public access to the
airstrip and control over the level of activity that ¢ téntially (@&the airstrip.

I am presently carrying out some investigan& that I can report ouncil further
on this matter and I will contact you, to uss this ceed with these
investigations. K

Yours faitl]
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John Kelly (495.247)

Nﬂo(
00724 \
30 May, 1996 ?g)

[ ] A

P O BOX 232
NOOSA HEADS Q 4567

Q ) *
Dear Sir ® %
Re: Noosa Airstrip QQ

You will recall that in July uncﬂ
access to the Noosa A1r ere it

As this matter h ot been resolved il wishes to investigate the feasibility of
acquiring owne the Noos

To enab eport to Co on the likely costs associated with this acquisition I
would ed if you d provide me with valuations of the Noosa Airstrip and
the oad. In particula] seek your specific valuations of :

road and the lake front. I require this valuation as a single amount
however I also request that you apportion this valuation over the road and

\@ The road,‘the land on which it is situated and all of the Jand between the

22002

the area between the road and the lake front. I need this apportionment
for funding purposes and negotiations.

b) The Noosa Airstrip and the land upon which it is situated. I ask that you
provide two valuations of the Airstrip, firstly in its present situation
without a dedicated road access and secondly, in the event that the landing
ground had a dedicated road access.
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I am available to discuss the above with you at your convenience.
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Mr Ray Vawdon, . 28 May, 1996
Real Estate Manager,

Qantas Airways Limited,

Qantas Centre Building C5,

203 Coward Street,

MASCOT NSW 2020 By Fax: (02) 6911853

Dear Ray,
Re: Noosa Alrport
I am in receipt of your Jetter of 7 May 1996, thank you.

As per our telecons of yesterday (27.5.96), I would wish to confirm that I'have sought
independent advice as to the zoning requirements and legal dccess for Neosa Airport.
It is obviously the sticking point in the resolving offssues and must be'clarified to
clear up the current situation.

1 am not privy to Noosa Council’s thought§and eurrent attitudesto legal access and
zoning requirements, | am somewhat removed and that suits‘me. | Also, I would not
wish to pre-empt any position that you have achieved with the Council. However,
Mike Becker and others in NoosasHelicopters are/still unelear as to their position
and rights at the Airport. Thisawaits,zoning, which awaits resolution of the road
access etc.

The advice that I received basically is that asfaras getting Noosa Airport zoned as
the appropriate usage is net dependent/of anyfesolution of the road access issues
with the owner of that Jand, Mr. Hoffman. /In fact, the proper legal access (for
zoning purposes)is the road reserve (shown on the A4 section of the Noosaville plan
in my letter 9.2:96) running around Lake Weyba, known as Weyba Esplanade and
connecting'to Lake Weyba Drive.

On (14:5.96 T was contacted by Councillor Steve Walton (Noosa Council) who stated
"that historically it was possible to drive around Lake Weyba on the Weyba
Bsplanade". Mr. Walton has done it and recalls doing it. As such, it probably can
also be regarded as the historical and original access in this location. I do not know,
but expect the "other road access via private land owned by Mr. Hoffman on Lot 2
RP 160983" was probably created at the time of the creation of Noosa Airport
(originally a leasehold). Why it and not Weyba Esplanade was used is unknown to
me. However, after observing the current situation, it may have been part of some
long term business strategy for subdivision purposes etc. ‘

New South Wales Quevnsland Victoria

1A Flacher Streot Jast § 342 S Ueorpes Road

Hondi, 2026 Maudsland Koad Fitzroy North, 306K

In.0). Box 30RS, Tamarama, 2026 Upper Coomern, 4210 5 Telephone (03) 482 1201

‘Telephone (U2) 365 7336 Telephuone (075) 332 886 Facsimile (03) 486 1057

Fagsimile (02) 303 278

Mobhile  (018) 484 323 ) 1181004
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However, I believe the Council’s non-resolution of road access etc. with Mr. Hoffman
should not preclude any application that Qantas makes for the appropriate zoning;
legal access, in fact, exists on Weyba Esplanade and has, in fact, been historically
used. This would enable Qantas to look at its sale and/or leasing options,
independent to Council resolving the road access issues. 1, nor does Noosa
Helicopters have any problem with Mr. Hoffman protecting his rights over his land
ctc. However, it seems ridiculous that it frustrates the whole process of zoning of the
Airport. Legal access does exist, zoning and road access should be treated as
separate items.

These are, of course, my opinions and I am not a legal adviser. [ apologise for ot
thinking of it earlier, it may have clarified the situation sooner. Whensindependent
legal opinion is provided to ourselves, we will send it on to you and/s a matter of

courtesy to Noosa Council.

I would suggest that you may wish to run it past your legal depastment, but I think
you will find the position indicated herein is close to the mark.

The owners and operators of Noosa Helicopters offer thisdogic as an altetnative to
resolve zoning issues. This will enable Noosa Helicopters, to formalise i{Sicurrent
operational status at Noosa Airport, to complete €xtensions on the hangars,'and seek
a long term lease.

I thank you for the opportunity to have diSciissed this proposal withvyourself. If you
have any further queries, please contaet the undersigned.

Yours sincerely,

LB

R. C. Linke

Member - Australian Consulting Surveyors Association
Member - Institution of Surveyors, Atstralia

c.c. MrJohn Kelly ?

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Noosa Council
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Adonpted at the Ordinary Meetine of the Noosa Council held on Thursday. 23 May. 1996.
Page Number: i Folio Number:
13. ACCESS TO NOOSA AIRPORT

22002

The Chief Executive Officer be authorised to proceed with action to determine the
feasibility of Council ownership of Noosa Airport with reporting to Council at key points

during progress of the proposal.

S
&
) ~0
O
2
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E’Eﬂ NOOSA COUNCIL

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
FAxX No.: 02 691/1853
To: Contrary to the public imeresl

Qantas Airways Limited
FrROM: John Kelly - Deputy CEO

NUMBER OF PAGES: 6 (inclusive)
(including cover sheet)

MESSAGE:

As requested, a copy of Council’s letter dated:16 September 1996 and, Australian Airlines
reply dated 19 September 1996, for your infermation.

NOOSA COUNCIL 2 Pelican Stréet Tewantin (PO Box 141 Tewantin Q 4565)
o (074) 49 5200 Fax (074) 47 1062 DX 41952

OFFICE USE ONLY
ORIGINAL- To BEFIED, [\ | POSTED [ | RETURNTOSENDER [ |
Fmg Nos 00724

FACSIMILE SENT: 24 May 1996
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HEFIRS

John Kelly (495 247)

“A41/3/TPT

16 September 1991 JFK:MJC

Contrary to the public interest

Australian Airlines Limited
P O Box 2806AA
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter of 23rd August, 1991, advising of your campany's
asking price and leasing requirements with respect to the\Noosa Airstrip.
mxforumtelybcmﬂleas}ungpmoearﬂthenmﬂﬂymtalarefarbeyozﬁ

As I previously advised, it is, Council's positien that the continued
operation of the airstrip, would¢ be better), undertaken by private or
comnercial interests rather-than.under Council's.management.

However, in order to secure eontinued publicaccess to the airstrip on an
interim basis to enable negotiations to be finalised by other parties,
Council is prepared to negotiate with your' company continued public access
to the Noosa Airstrip on the following basis;-

g 13 A lease be granted 10 Noosa Council over the airstrip on a Nil
rental basis with a maximum term of twelve (12) months;

2 Councdil shall .assume responsibility for public liability ard
maintenance of the airstrip only and;

3« The accesS™to the airstrip shall continue to be via the existing
road over the unregistered easement which Council shall continue

4. The Council shall be responsible for lease preparation costs.

D The Council shall agree to early determination of the lease in the

event that your Campany negotiates a sale or alternative lease or
use of the property.

Whilst Council acknowledges that nil rental is unusual, Council believes
that in these circumstances, such an arrangement would have mutual benefits
both to your company and our cammunity. A gesture of good-will of this
nature by your Company to the Noosa camunity would be well received ard
widely acknowledged.
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" Given the approaching date of your foreshadowed closure of

Council is prepared to give these negotiations priority.
b(

advices at your convenience.
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Australian Airlings. 2

' - imi t
AUSTRALIAN LT R B
25 ’}‘ / Q—L 50 IFt:ankliﬂ-;Street'——-—-
LT Py

Australia

PO Box 280pAA
Melbourne

Victoria 3001 AR
Australia RREEAS

= ?:*"”'“"""'-" Y S TeiePhgipe (U?.Téés ?33"3-
B %@ﬁggﬂ le (03) 666 3881
Mr John Kelly

19 September 1991

Deputy Shire Clerk =

Noosa Council I 7
PO Box 141 D5 |
TEWANTIN QLD 4565 i =0
[
(5‘5 (SR |
Dear Mr Kelly, P — L
TACKNOT agl 4
NOOSA AIRPORT -ﬁfﬂ‘f_il
- EET‘N'S =
tc:ct 0444a LI 4

In response to your letter of 16 September 1991, I advise that
Australian Airlines 1is prepared to léase the abeve property to
the council for a term of one year, omy,thes/following, conditions:
Lessor - Australian Airlines Limited.

ILessee - Noosa Council

Subject Property - Théeé\property known“as |*Noosa Airstrip and
surrounding land.

Lease Commencement - Monday 23rd September 1991.

Rental - The rental payable by the council to the Airline shall
be the sum of $1.00%f demanded.

Maintenance = Council tofbearésponsible for all maintenance to
the airports/durinig the lease term.

Lease Tefme= 12 month&“from the commencement date.

Insurance/Indemnity\, = Council ,to provide insurance cover and
indemnity to Australian Airlines as set out in Attachment A.

Access - To be via the existing road over the unregistered
easement which council shall continue to maintain.

Break Clause - Australian Airlines to have the right to terminate
the lease by giving one month’s notice to the council in the
event that Australian Airlines either sells the property or
negotiates an alternative use for the property during the 1lease
term.

Rates and Land Tax - During the lease term the council to assume
full responsibility for rates and land tax payable on the
property.
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Lease Documentation - In the circumstances, in view of the short

term of the lease, I suggest that the
on the basis of this letter between
trouble and expense of having a formal

I would appreciate if you would sign
letter as your acknowledgement that
outlined above are satisfactory to the

Yours faithfully,

enc

'

O
)
S P

22002

O O

matter be allowed to rest
us rather than go to the
lease document prepared.

the enclosed copy this

the terms and co ions
council.

,g\

SO

O
3
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NOOSA ATR STRIP OPERATING AGREEMENT

1. INSURANCE

5 s The Council shall at all times, for the duration of
this Agreement, at its own cost and expense maintain in
full force and effect the following insurances with
Insurer(s) approved by the Airline (such approval nét
to be unreasonably withheld) in a form satisfactory. te
the Airline and in such amounts as shall be '
satisfactory to the Airline at its sole discretioni-—

1.1(a) Industrial Special Risks Insurance covering the'full
replacement and replacement and reinstatement value of
the Airstrip, and all other buildings, &quipment and
assets relating to or used in connection with this
Agreement.

In no event should the insured agreed,value of the
Airstrip be less than A$205,000.

1.1(b) Comprehensive Aviation Liability\Insurange in&luding
but not limited to aircraft'third party ((bodily injury/
property) damage, passenger amd legalshiability
insurance, in respect of all risks (i#ncluding those
risks currently enumera@ted, in Lloyds,Form AVN 48B War,
Hijacking and Othe#, Perils Exclusien Clause
(Aviation)), for ascembined single, ¥imit of liability
of not less than_Twenty milldd¥on ,dollars
(A$20,000,000) ,any, one accidentyoccurence.

The Council shall ¢ensure that each ©f the Insurances
referred to imClauses 1l.1(a)amnd 1.1(b) above:-

i) notes the interest of, and names as additional
Names Assured, the Airline its officers, servants
and employees for the respective rights and
interests;

1i) notes\the Airline as sole loss payee in respect of
the Airstrip.

iii) contains a provision waiving Insurer(s) rights
of subrogation and rights to set-off or counter
claim against the Airline;

iv) acknowledges that the Insurer(s) have noted and
allowed the provisions of this Agreement;

V) contains a Severability of Interest and Breach
of Warranty clause;
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vi) contains a Thirty (30) day Cancellation
clause;

vii) notes such insurances are primary and without
right of contribution from any other insurance.

The Council shall instruct and cause its Broker to furnish' to

the Airline, not less than five (5) days prior to commenéement of
¢ the Agreement and upon each renewal thereafter, Certificates

of Insurance in a form acceptable to the Airline.

Such Certificates shall be addressed to:-

Group Insurance and Risk Manager
Australian the Airlines Ltd

- 50 Franklin Street
Melbourne Vic 3000

2. INDEMNITY

The Council shall defend, hold harmless indemnify
and keep indemnified the Airline its\officers servants
and employees from“ands/against:-

i) all claimsy demands, summonses, actions, writs,
proceedings, judgements, orders, damages,
costs, losses and expenses of any nature
whatseever and howsoever arising which the
Adrline may suffer or incur in connection with
loss of life, personal injury or damage to or
loss of preperty, including without limiting
the generality of the foregoing, damage to the
Airstripsarising out of or in connection with
this, Agreement )

ii) comsequential losses arising directly or
indirectly out of or in connection with
this Agreement

except to the extent such loss or damage is due to
wilful misconduct on the part of the the Airline.

ins4/2772
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NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

ACCESS TO NOOSA AIRPORT

Deputy Chief Executive Officer’'s Report

1.0

2.0

Purpose

Page 9

| %

[

This report addresses proposals put forward by QANTAS and
to resolve access problems associated with the Noosa Airpott.

It further seeks Council’s consideration of utilising its powers of resumption to
acquire the current access to the airport. Hence the report 18 listed as not for
publication.

The most recent minute of reference is detailed ag*follows :

Ordinary Meeting - 19 October 1995 (page no. 31, itemn %)

“THE NOOSA FLYING CLUB INC.

1. It be noted that repreSentatives from, the Noosa Flying Club Inc.
addressed the Committee.

2. Staff be requested to report further on the future ownership of the
Noosa Aurstrip once detail§=have been received from QANTAS
regarding the formal@ceess to the airstrip.”

The Problem

On 4 Awgust 1994 _Council resolved to approve the application by Australian
Ailrlines Limited t0, rezone the airport land from Rural Pursuits Zone to the
Special Facilities (Aifport as shown on plan of development). One of the
eonditions attaching to that rezoning approval required that the access road
leading to the site should be covered by an easement to rectify the unofficial
status of the existing access road.

On 8 November 1995 QAITfIAS submitted to Council a draft agreement that
had been negotiated with | Senaviothepublicinereqwhich would grant a licence to
QANTAS for a term of 5 plus 5 years to utilise the existing road for access
purposes.

This draft agreement was rejected by staff because of its limited term, unlike
the rezoning of the airport land which will be a permanent legal change of land
use rights. The current problem would be repeated in 5 or 10 years time when
the licence expired or even sooner if it was terminated by either party on the
giving of 12 months notice as provided in the draft licence.
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22002

ACCESS TO NOOSA AIRPORT (continued)

3.0

4.0

Proposal

By correspondence dated 21 March 1996 QANTAS submitted four proposals
for Council’s consideration in order to finalise the rezoning application. These
are detailed hereunder.

1. Council agree to a “sunset” clause as part of the rezoning. apphcanon
similar to that proposed in the draft licence for road access; ot

2. Council agree to the construction of a road along the existing Esplanade
with costs to be borne by QANTAS; or

3. Council agree to the relocation of the actess/towthe airport from the
existing unregistered easement to a new location as indicated on an
accompanying plan; or

4. Council continue to control the opérations of the airport (presumably on
similar terms and conditions as euzrently exist).

Proposal 1 —~
The proposition that a “sunsét”sClause be attached to, the rezoning approval is

unsatisfactory given the mature=of the use Of\the*land as an airport. It is
inconceivable and an_impractical prop®sition that the use of this land as an
airport would suddenly cease on a pre-detefimined date given the configuration
of the land and its\limited potential fow.other usage. For these reasons, this
proposal is not favoured.

Proposal 2.
The Bsplapade has notsBeensfiade or dedicated as a road. The Esplanade

traverses. flood prone land on the foreshore of Lake Weyba which is a declared
fish”habitat and has emvironmental significance. For these reasons, this
proposal is not fayoured and the Esplanade should not be approved for road
construction.

Proposal 3
The relocated access proposal by|c°ntrary (o the public interﬁinvolves a new road west of the

existing road with the associated request for four titles to issue in lieu of the
existing single title. The attached map details the proposed new road alignment
and the four (4) new lots.

Preliminary assessment suggests that a subdivision of this nature is inadvisable
because of the flood prone nature of the land. This land is shown on the
strategic plan as public and private open space for which subdivision is not
supported. There seems little rationale for constructing a further road when
there already exists a suitable road on a satisfactory alignment. For these
reasons, the proposal is not favoured.
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ACCESS TO NOOSA AIRPORT (continued)

5.0

6.0

Proposal 4
The question of Council owning and operating the airport has been considered

on a number of occasions by Council over the past 5 years. On each occasion
Council has declined to pursue purchase of the airport from the owners.

Any continuation of the existing “exchange of letters” lease would &Gill not
solve the problems associated with access and finalisation of@the rezoning
approval. This proposal is not favoured and not recommended by staffon the
basis that ownership and operation of the Noosa Airport would best be managed
by private commercial interests.

Alternative Proposals

The Shire Solicitor has separately put to QANTAS two,possible solutions.

The first is that Council might consider usifg /jits powers of resumption to
acquire the land upon which the existinghaccess is situated.on thewnderstanding
that QANTAS would reimburse Council\for all expénsest Secondly that
QANTAS might pursue its rights to establish easemefit tights over the existing
access as a registered easement of way.

The pursuing of registered access  rights ovef the existing access whilst a very
interesting legal challenge;, may take séfetime fo conclude. The quicker and
perhaps cheaper comiercial course would Be for acquisition by negotiation or
resumption.

Conclusions

6.1 Todate QANTAS has, failed to negotiate the acquisition of the land on
which the access road is situated. It is not known whether this is because
of economic factors or a reluctant vendor.

62 1t is reasondble’ to conclude that there is little likelihood of a satisfactory
resolution %o this problem emerging from current negotiations by
QANTAS.

6.3 It is submitted that it is in the public interest that legal access to the Noosa
Airport be secured in community ownership to guarantee on going,
unimpeded and unencumbered right of way to the airport.

6.4 It is also the view of staff that it is in the public interest that the land
between the existing access road and the lake frontage be held in public
ownership because of its environmental significance. It would be
reasonable to fund this portion of any such acquisition from Council’s
conservation levy fund.
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ACCESS TO NOOSA AIRPORT (continued)

7.0 Consideration

Tl

VL

.3

7.4

13

7.6

The alternative of Council using its resumption powers to acquire the road
access is a proposition that requires consideration by Council and a
decision before it is pursued further.

In the event that Council is prepared to proceed by compulsory acquisition
a number of matters would require investigation and consideration:

A valuation of the land on which the access road issSituated and the land
between this access road and the lake foreshoresrequires Valuation by a
registered valuer.

Discussions should take place with QANTAS, following receipt of the
valuation to secure their agreement to a.eest sharing arrangement for the
acquisition.

Following further consideration, by, Council, negotiations should take
place with the land owner to exploresacquisition/by,negetiation.

Separate to but relevant fo this areafenayto tgub"cglhas made an approach to
Council’s Planning Pepartmient offering“thewsale of part of his land for
conservation purposes. |'This lamdwis'situated to the north west of the
airport but formis part of the balance of the parcel of land on which the

airport access, road is located. s, Any negotiations with |contrantothe pubiicintere

regarding the aceess road could also include discussions on this offer.

RECOMMENDATION

For consideration.

(File No. 00724 - DEEO)

Departments Consulted:

Administration D Engineering D Building
[ ] Finance [/  Town Planning [ ] Health
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SERVICES PORTFOLIO NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

ACCESS TO NOOSA AIRPORT

Deputy Chief Executive Officer’s Report

1.0

2.0

Purpose

27

This report addresses proposals put forward by QANTAS anﬂ

to resolve access problems associated with the Noosa Airpot.

It further seeks Council’s consideration of utilising its powers of resumption to
acquire the current access to the airport. Hence thé réport is listed as not for
publication.

The most recent minute of reference is detailed"asyfollows :

Ordinary Meeting - 19 October 1995 (page no. 31, item %)

“THE NOOSA FLYING CLUB INC.

1. It be noted that representatives from, thenNoosa Flying Club Inc.
addressed the Committee.

2. Staff be fequesied to report further on the future ownership of the
Noosa Airstrip once detailswhdave been received from QANTAS
regarding the formal a€eess to the airstrip.”

The Problem

On4 Augtist 1994 Council resolved to approve the application by Australian
Airlines Limited to rezone the airport land from Rural Pursuits Zone to the
Special Facilities ‘(Airport as shown on plan of development). One of the
conditions attaching to that rezoning approval required that the access road
leading to the site should be covered by an easement to rectify the unofficial
status of the existing access road.

On 8 November 1995 QANTAS submitted to Council a draft agreement that
had been negotiated with |conraytothepubicinerd which would grant a licence to
QANTAS for a term of 5 plus 5 years to utilise the existing road for access
purposes.

This draft agreement was rejected by staff because of its limited term, unlike
the rezoning of the airport land which will be a permanent legal change of land
use rights. The current problem would be repeated in 5 or 10 years time when
the licence expired or even sooner if it was terminated by either party on the
giving of 12 months notice as provided in the draft licence.
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3.0 Proposal

By correspondence dated 21 March 1996 QANTAS submitted four proposals
for Council’s consideration in order to finalise the rezoning application. These
are detailed hereunder.,

L.~ Council agree to a “sunset” clause as part of the rezoning application,
similar to that proposed in the draft licence for road access: ‘or

2. Council agree to the construction of a road along _the ‘existing Esplanade
with costs to be borne by QANTAS; or

3. Council agree to the relocation of the ac€ess/to_the airport from the
existing unregistered casement to a new location as indicated on an
accompanying plan; or

4. Council continue to control the @pefations”of the airport (presumably on
similar terms and conditions as currently ‘exist).

4.0 Proposal 1

The proposition that a “stinset? clause be attached o the rezoning approval is
unsatisfactory given the fature of the uselof the land as an airport. It is
inconceivable and an impractical proposition“that the use of this land as an
airport would suddenly cease on a presdetermined date given the configuration
of the land and .its lmited potential for other usage. For these reasons, this
proposal ismot faveured.

Proposal 2

The™Esplanade has mot beefi made or dedicatéd as a road. The Esplanade
traverses flood prone land on the foreshore of Lake Weyba which is a declared
fishy, habitat .and has environmental significance.  For these reasons, this
proposal is notyfavoured and the Esplanade should not be approved for road
construction.

Proposal 3

The relocated access proposal by pentaytothe pwbicinterli v [yes a new road west of the
existing road with the associated request for four titles to issue in lieu of the
existing single title. The attached map details the proposed new road alignment
and the four (4) new lots.

Preliminary assessment suggests that a subdivision of this nature is inadvisable
because of the flood pron€ nature of the land. This land is shown on the
strategic plan as public and private open space for which subdivision is not
supported. There seems little rationale for constructing a further road when
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there already exists a suitable road on a satisfactory alignment. For these
reasons, the proposal is not favoured.

Proposal 4

The question of Council owning and operating the airport has been conSidlered
on a number of occasions by Council over the past 5 years. On each 0Ccasion
Council has declined to pursue purchase of the airport from the OWDErs.

Any continuation of the existing “exchange of letters” lease would still not
solve the problems associated with access and finalisatiofs of the rezoning
approval. This proposal is not favoured and not recommended by staff on the
basis that ownership and operation of the Noosa Airpost would best be managed
by private commercial interests.

5.0 Alternative Proposals

The Shire Solicitor has separately put to, QANTAS two possible solutions.

The first is that Council might consider using its powers’ of resumption to
acquire the land upon which the exXisting access is situatedbon the understanding
that QANTAS would reimbufe Council for, all expenses.  Secondly that
QANTAS might pursue itSirights fo establish. easement rights over the existing
access as a registered easément.of way.

The pursuing of registered” access rights over the existing access whilst a very
interesting legal challenge, may take sometime to conclude. The quicker and
perhaps cheaper commercial course"would be for acquisition by negotiation or
resumptiony

6.0 Conclusigns

6.1 To date QANTAS has failed to negotiate the acquisition of the land on
which the.access road is situated. It is not known whether this is because
of economic factors or a reluctant vendor.

6.2 It is reasonable to conclude that there is little likelihood of 2 satisfactory
resolution to this problem emerging from current negotiations by

6.3 It is submitted that it is in the public interest that legal access to the Noosa
Airport be secured in community ownership to guarantee on going,
unimpeded and unencumbered right of way to the airport.

6.4 It is also the view of staff that it is in the public interest that the land
between the existing access road and the lake frontage be held in public
ownership because of its environmental significance. It would be
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reasonable to fund this portion of any such acquisition from Council’s
conservation levy fund.

7.0 Consideration

7.1 The alternative of Council using its resumption powers to acquire the road
access is a proposition that requires consideration by Council and a
decision before it is pursued further.

7.2 In the event that Council is prepared to proceed by compulsorydcquisition
a number of matters would require investigation and consideration.

7.3 A valuation of the land on which the access road is "s-igl_lated and the land
between this access road and the lake foreshOre requires valuation by a
registered valuer.

7.4 Discussions should take place with QANTAS following receipt of the
valuation to secure their agreement te.a ‘Cost sharing“arrangement for the
acquisition.

7.5 Following further consideration by Council, negotiations should take
place with the land ownerstg explore acquisition by negotiation.

7.6 Separate to but relevant'to this areahas made an approach to

Council’s Planning Department offering.the sale of part of his land for
conservation putposes. This land is situated to the north west of the
airport but, forms part of the balanee”of the parcel of land on which the
airpogt access road is logated. Any negotiations with |Comran/to the public imere{
regarding the access road, cogld also include discussions on this offer.

RECOMMENDATION

For.consideration.

(F'ile No. 00724 - DCEO)

C:APROD\WORD\REPORTS\AIRPORT.REP

Departments Consulted:
Administration D Engineering [:l Building
[ ] Finance [V Town Planning [ ] Health
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NOOSA COUNCIL 4 ! —
(02.) 49/067
DATE g 29 April 1996 FILE NO: 00724 J
4711553
TO - Deputy Chief Executive Officer
FROM : Raul Weychardt, Shire Planner

SUBJECT : Proposals to formalise access over land owned by | Contrary tothe public.l Q

the Noosa Airport.

I have reviewed the file and particularly the advice of the Shire Solicitor and‘the proposals outlined
by Qal'ltas andl(:ontraly to the public imeni

I note that the Shire Solicitor favours Council acquiring easement rights over the existing road
location. This type of approach may be favourable, although it will ultimately become an
advantage to the owner of the airport whereas Council is currently a lessee.

The Qantas letter dated 21st March 1996, advises that thewairpert is no longerifor sale but that
Qantas proposes that it be leased and that they control the, tenants who maysoepetate’at the airport.
Their letter also outlines 3 access proposals. The first involves a license agreement for access and
a sunset clause in the rezoning appr is would not be favoured and i any event, Qantas
doubts that it would be acceptable tcContranytohe public V The second aecess proposal is to construct a
new road along The Esplanade. Forqreasons outlined in the Solicitor’s letter including the
environmental significance attaching to this foreshore, this access.proposal would not be supported.
The third proposal, outlined by Qantas, 1§ one proposed: by hat Qantas is prepared to
SUPDOTt. |contrarytothe publicinterd etter dated 21st March 1996, refers and also a letter from his Solicitor,
Contrary to the publicintereslated 26th Februaryy, 1996, attached te the Qantas letter. This proposal involves a
new road, west of the existingyroad and with 4 titles to issue in lieu of the existing 1. I have not
researched the details of‘this propesal, but I am faitly certain that it will be found to be unsuitable
due to the subdivision aspeets. Further, I eannat see the rational for constructing a further road
when there already exists,a snitable road on.an satisfactory alignment.

B
—
=
(s}

After reviewing the above matters. and, depending on whether further detailed assessment of the
subdivision proposal is warranted, I consider the most appropriate course of action would be for
Council t@ initiate action to acquiresthe existing road and all privately owned land to the east for
both read, and/conservation purposes. The land is indicated on the attached plan. I also consider
jastificatiof exists for some ofithe funding to be from the Conservation Levy.

L0te fiaryto e pusiic infias prepared a valuation for the acquisition of the road. I doubt that his valuation
report is sufficient to assess a value for the land identified on the attached plan. Therefore it will be
necessary for him to update his report at some stage should my recommended action be adopted by
Council.

I would like to discuss these matters with you when convenient.

Contrary to the public interest

Raul Weychardt
SHIRE PLANNER

documentl |
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Paul Coffey (495.236)

o (’}'

17 April, 1996 ?\

QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED
QANTAS CENTRE

(_ 203 COWARD STREET
MASCOT NSW 2020

Dear Sir,

In regard to your letter dated 21st:Me
Council staff and I'll reply to y @

Yours sincerely
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( FILE NFA-COPY PASSED] -

NOOSA COUNCIL Wl

B

DATE : 01 March 1996 > .o

TO PrOpeHE Oer s Jatic Romhol
GIS Officer - Spiart MdcKenzie
CC 2 Deputy Chief Executive Officer \

FROM s ykes, Shire Solicitor

/
dJ
SUBJECT "~ :  NOOSA AIRPORT &\

: I [ recently requested General Property Enquiry for the Zosa Airport. I attach a
(- copy of the result. @
*
2. Actually, the registered owner is: ® \

3. The Council is presently the Less &tes are no%Q
4. As the Airport is currently & of so otiation, it is appropriate the

Council records be corﬁb Q
Gl 2

Solicitor
( AIRPORT.GIS

Australian Airlines Ltd.

20 W WM &
nﬂl Wbpaﬂj(\;dff% ot %ﬁm |
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2RP160983

Property Details For General Property Enguiry

Lot/Plan Description:
GTP or BUP Description:
Property Area:
Property Address:
Property ID:
Assessment No.:
Sales History:
Owner's Name:
Address (1):
Address (2)#
Address (8):
Address(4):
PostCode:
Dam.Catchment:

90 Day Detention:
UXQO Zone:

UXO Clearance:
Sand Dune Problem:

Coastal Management Area:

Drainage Problem:
River Flooding:
Steeply Sloping Land:
Tree Preservation Area:
Contaminated Site:
TP Zone:
Multiple Zones:

22002

1RP160983

12:22H W,

D0160983001

- 5500700000009

REFER FILE #4H3#TPT G071 Y
NOOSA COUNCIL

PO BOX 141

TEWANTIN

4565

No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
RU — X
No

Disclaimer: This plan reflects informati
currently held in Council's records.

Locations of entities shown on the plan
indicative only. Do not attempt to scale

No active Legend.

28 Feb 1996

NOOSA COUNCIL
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FILE NOTE - 00724

On 3rd April 1996,-of Qantas phoned GRJ and expressed appreciation for the
detailed letter.

He indicated that qantas had decided not to sell and had advised Council by letter. ca&

found the letter on file 00290).
Qantas will consider the matter further. \ E
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Wakefield Sykes (495.229)

00724
QCC5.096.001

25 March, 1996 ?\

22002

QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED
QANTAS CENTRE

203 COWARD STREET
MASCOT 2020

RE: NOOSA AIRPORT \

I write this letter in the expectat'on w111 seek ice as to further action
which might be taken by Qanta ply with tlons of Council's Town
it to sell Alrport

Planning requirements and to ena

The Airport and surr an was ow as will be seen
from the copy of te of Ti olume 2957 Folio 245 (Document "A"
attached). Couneil approved subchvx@ the land in 1978 and the Airport became
Lot 1 on Regis ﬁ Plan 16098 ent "B") and Certificate of Title Volume
5890 Folio (Documen ) to Whitaker Properties Pty Ltd, which sold a
half inte %ustrahan N @ 1 Airlines Commission in 1983 (Document “C2”
an : A became“the”sole proprietor in 1988 and changed its name to
A irlines Litdy, (B ment “C4”) and Certificate of Title Volume 7209 Folio

at title search of the Airport is herewith (Document “C5”)

e current title reference for the Airport is 17209214,

\he Esplanade shown on the Plan (Document “B”) has not been made or dedicated

<

and is unlikely to be approved by Council because it traverses flood-prone land on the
shores of Lake Weyba, which is a declared fish habitat.

The Plan created Easement A over Lot 2 (which was, and is still owned by
Document "B") however no grant of easement was registered, as can be

seen from current title searches of Lots 1 and 2 (Documents "C5" and "D1").

Unfortunately, we can not locate the Council file for the subdivision in 1978 but the
endorsements by the Council on the reverse side of the Plan make no reference to
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Easement A (see Document "B"). The Solicitor who acted for-and lodged
the Plan is no longer in practice.

However, Easement A is constructed and has been used as a road by the public as
access from the Southern end of Lake Weyba Drive to the Airport. Documents "E1"
and “E2” show the dimensions of the easement more clearly. The Shire Surveyor has
recently confirmed that the formed road is within the dimensions of Easement A

I understand that Qantas has corresponded wxd;Fpresent Solicitors

been unsuccessful in negotiating rights to use sement. Those neg ave
been initiated as a requirement of Council's Rezoning Approval - see condition 6 of
Document "F".

- Council is presently the Lessee of the Airport and is s the terms of its

Planning requirements be observed. Qantas wishes to irport but can not do
so before obtaining certainty of access rights to the Airport, which is otherwise land-
locked.

Accordingly, I write to provide the histmx&er in the it will assist

further consideration and negotiation.

Two possible solutions appeal to me. st that Coun acqulre Easement A
as a road on the understandin th w111 reuﬁ ouncil for all expense.
Secondly, that Qantas might pu ghts to sement A as a registered
Easement of way.

I might mention in pass legal adva)at aspect should be obtained from
Queensland Lawyers%se it se from my preliminary researches, that
Queensland law o nts vanes law in New South Wales and Victoria.
However, pursuit red access rights is a very interesting legal
challen ut1011 ma ome time and you may conclude that the quicker
and per heaper m‘ ourse will be an acquisition by the Council.

| should at the prospect of acquisition has been discussed by the

\ ff but the proposal has not been discussed within Council.
@ await your early advice.

22002

Yours faithfull

Wakefield Sykes

Shire Solicitor
AIRPORT.Q
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pursuant to Memorandum

: of Conveyance MNo. B385213 produced the ___ fourteenth dayof Decenber 19 55,
registered the second day of __February 1956, 158  nowseized of ah

Estate in Fee-simple, subject nevertheless to such encumbrances, liens, and interests as are by memorandum notified hereon,

‘ : in All that piece of Land situated in the County of March. Parish of Yevha
Two hundred and sixty acres one rood: Exclusive -

City of containing

of 6 acres 1 rood 8 perches for a sarveyed road

more or less)as shown on the Plan hereon, and therein edged red,

Being Portion 18

‘ on Plan Cat. No “deposited in the Office of the Registrar of Titles, Brisbane,
: which said piece of Land is. the whole, of the portion marked 18
{ delineated in the Public Map of the said perish deposited in the Office of the Surveyor-General, originally

granted by Deed S of Grant No.2 136952 and 136953

Saving Alwaps to the Crown all the rights/and interests reserved to it by the said Deed sof Grant,

R -

twenty seventh
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* day of___February " One thousand nine hundred and fifty 81X
; Bigned, Sented, nod Welibered,. the 27th }
: P
1 day of _Feb 195 © in presence of iy o e s i

: T Porrsh o Wey&? N—/LI&{/'
5 - N

LA NI oo & ‘ o F

OIS

Jenrmrruz

| 58 g
E ¥ s
: 29 L 260./.0 /
. 53
v ' /
. 5 .
Scale, 2 chains per inch. -
<
/ Wi o® ?' :
’ \ g . k { ! R
22002 . L PR - .- M"Tmoerm-ﬁ p .
Je il Page 37 of 83 o




BURSUANT fo Mema. of TRANSHER nE 72677 produced o
-/-é—&.9.ég_lt{f?.’[. .m., registared. \MO o

Contrary to the public interest

J Contrary to the public interest | K

1 LGe< 1975 8 Fo Wark TIFR

e

0 row SEI%ED 6 an Estate IN FEE 7 7517’5, ;MQZ
SAMPLE in the WHOLE of the within Land, Fw R

L

LR S :

Contrary to the public interest

lu-ctsuu OF fiTLeS \
<

°
i
'

3 . the within | cybdivide
T o 7T 57

" 29 sy 19m

LA

<1

Refernrge_to Mew S pay 2
vty 9 870 Contrary ta the public interest i’djj

Fal: /00//§ 1

-t

Contrary to the public interest

: 7 & 8
2 AR -RESISEBaR oF TiTues RGNy ’
fu "'..sa-——'z“::: ' s e

61 [i Ho. D237 L2E Bl ot Moregge N4

‘? to Depos \ REY. i _ ki X %66?\ »

:~ Producedﬁf‘" 0 Ve (IR AT } %

X
7
P
5
3
&
R

L

J !

i = 5 l)

;5; g Contrary to the public interest[’ "é\ (Dé I\(

a3 & o>

i ¥ _ZF REGISTRAR OF TITLES S

i - mA »

347 ; / A

8 e Dfil‘éag;e P regiontd promeror St {Yob 2N :
i | e e \

':_"j-' ”‘ﬂ Contrary to the public interest E?m P \\/—\

y Contrary to the public interest L - A ) C,g
SV Y o e~ Sy S . ) E;‘&

Eow seised (jnéﬁé:;:z in feg-simple ir} the within land. * C
s e

H / Contrary to the public intere

7

P
i
.2
1

) n
%R il
=¥ 3
TNG %lsml:

22002 Page 38 0f 83

—




e —

2 - AP s

T 2 T e AT AT Sl R Y RT3 8 5 P

e

PP

[N

e e i m

B

bUYe.d CANCELLATIONS e

[SNN

e 160983

[OSIE . TS

.\10"

.

o RLEFERENCE TRELES SECANTS  gre.
:j k cun GE.;;{N'GM . k.-',q"o.‘"z sy | Acasxs Tl , 77;,'.;‘25,,“'},;‘ “orsr 30 2| 82 - 7 085
Ko Z N 2207 CESEET aar Gr& | g’ |asaue S g | 2aas 1 o
, £ . 5 0. 780t r00| 543 &. 9 |2oasa’|we 267 wa il rrave! ooy
; =z ' ORT. Slp. |19 25 9.0 23.?'555«', g5 17 0. . &/‘d'fl PRI o
} '~ IU Toalrea [ &-07 | # /5 .16 |20r33 40 Sx-822 224 . | 292758 | 08a5 .
: : & 17318 870 55, | sosT zgr s jz2u7’ 0994
: S 2=} '.asz’sa’ /765 V125 .+ .| 2702 | 0997
: Q\ ﬁ\,}ﬁ 23.23 22'.5'8/ 23-62
! . AR 25.25 | /21°7 20
M : 86,25 |15034 55| 22.07

e [ IRON PINS

/morl s3°9’ | oeos . . : 4
2esmR |39’ | ro
p
S . 3s°7 ]
: 7 N . /<
6.« 185’} ro :

LIPS,

-
7

-

s .
20°-5 ConrG) 20" 1'55° ok
( LO+7-RX3) (ona) (za47.72) Code.

g7

tey

22 63/”///”"

TORZ YO L VO B LOIPSO

s

TUIARTIUIN THOIAGMLD NMOND

Ivw=~co :
iR ERF ;
inEz :
=1 _ "oz :
eN =z 2 25 ;.
. e S o= 50 :
:_:_ s TS Bo/srrees /f/-e_‘-a_" :
N @:\JZ 1 5 - 5HED A .
Y 2 EAIE e s | :
z X 4 . Lo o g M. z
A~ € g Mk o . p
NS PN "
) N 7

yal
L

. Bol/amce ;4}-135—
=R /7.5,'~~,2’F’05d—
—_— O3/0 pa -

Y RN

e

Seadd L SED
lay 4

-

Corra)}
59593 e,
-p70°*47 o
Cowra) ” ‘<
27003 20

N L RRTRYS Tl

NV
o)
oy

Griginal Intormatren coples snd
ompried Trom e Cal P iich 246
o Lhe LOALS Srisbdone.

.

LTS

1667 ,’.’T.‘vi’l‘.'"ff?‘ﬁé?_:/}’;*ﬁfl.éﬂ;'{f’:‘-f' R P

B T

— .
<o "l ¢
oo ST L T e e al

- - (@) . -

o] - i i ‘ :

Pt i p Contrary to the public interest Contrary to the public interest
1 Cay o e L ALL R 3 =0

“ - Awlhorrises Serveyror

; - Page 39 0183

! | . - ol 3
Jurary tothe public SAULL AN Y1 PISNL QIS Ay 01 PUNAISAL 2G ISHWE Nl Jo Sulaui] cQnnaT




104109

ivy Y

Tl phie MEIST NGO

P DED but may e rolled.

R FOR TITLES OFF (CE USE ONLY
,l Contrary to the public interest |.,4 L AOOSE A CAL S e is s . . e e . t .
Authorined Sarergor g0 Ferely totemaly and tincaraly dectare that | bive bt lly and trly <o veped, Previous Title . DAL ERE T = Aok A PBE Lo,

Measaren and rsred on (he geound the pareel of fand hecsia cefecred €0, 260 that the mas. rementy
204 Louedscies groen (n LRI plan are cofrect, and do not to the beat of my belidd 1n any way anteclere
with (he cighis o ptopeety of any perwont, owners or occupiery of the land sdjorning the sbove land,

3nd detcribed tn the caid plan: 2ad | make it tolemin declaraiion coniclentiourly believing the tame to
ba true, ané by wrtue of the providions of the “Uatht Acts, 1867 1960°

Contrary to the public interest

Authorlsed Sufveyor

el i ZZ7 Thay ot M"‘f"é“/

Hade and Stgned at....... /%P

1977 betare ma.

Contrary to the public interest

e

Council of the ....... fj//llfﬁ ................... ol i /)I”;/jﬂ%%/ ..... certifies

that il the requiremencs of this Councd, the Locat Government Acts of 1936 to | nd all By-laws
have been compled with and approves thit Plan olv_Syyﬂvmen 1ubject to L ITTT .

5

h Contrary to the public interest |/
7 = Chairman
tf |ntrary to the public iy, wes7
el s ok
We Contrary to the public interest I proprietar/s ‘
(Names in full}

of this lups M Blaanl cubidisiai 4 el h, cads_showa hezcoa to oublic_use

Signacure Conirary to the public interest

Pmprlur

- G 02
- \ e
. _ | ¢
i
1\
ry to the public interest
3 ary to the publig
N ry p 9

\‘ 4 ,"7, 4
AN o
. ‘\\\‘ % N Lodged by: | Contrary to the public interest

c/- SANDS & VWARDEN

M.L.C. BUILDING

GEORGE & ADELAIDE STREETS
BRISBANE.

¥
.

'\Q Received
ayahl eceive
g Fees Payable Registrar of Titles
N IS SR, Postal fee and Postage..........coveeienee Journal No.
e o
. i GLIRLL AR Ledp & Lwm
i Y Entd. on Docs
' 3 -~
13' i) New Title
N X 222 Entd. on Deeds
’ Y },STL" Photo Fee
-7 —
Cale. Bk, No,.-*-< /"/&"9 Totat
Ot Examined -t’Z/:S/
2 f‘a'_‘_/“’/ Sy
D Passed l‘ ; L USROS I A
> sl il N 20 WY BN ¢ 2.G /i R
3 “Cherted / /. \\} ' o] ;C
Located i FARY ic i = m
v ’ Contrary to the public interest :: A
\, 7
. N SYee
P i ,fg ﬁ;ﬂ :
B "' ‘( y AN &
L : Naiadll -
. - AN D C. [)
5 REGISTERED A 1601983
oy 22002 Ot SN DR & 9 &40 &F 83 .
—— 4 e it A W S AN 1S AR e ST e ¥ el e ri— — - . . .- - e s A
L e s . < 4 i SPTA e AR ot Ao 15 A K S 00 0 8 L IR Rt b 2 % o metand VW, — ta m—r— et ar

EHIED

t

(‘J

L




982 Page 1 of 2 Docld: 15890108

©)

VOL: 389¢ FOLI0:188

1589@108

as joint tenants

of March

Containing 12.

more or less, as

registered Plan

SAVING

original Deed gof

IN WIT

j this

Signed, Seal
in presence

1lth

of an Estate in Fee-simple,

as are by memorandum notified hereon,

day of

Cantrary to the public interes

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

- NSL 4
o Dealing No. F775598 $E /‘7
3 9
X Reference to previous Sbis, A < REGIST ER~ BOOK
< ’ 3
Volume Folio

‘4 .

2957 245

5890 ror0108

Contrary to the public interest his wife

are now selsed

subject nevertheless to such encumbrances, liens, and interests

in All that piece of Land situated in the County

Parish of City of

Weyba
22 hectares
and ‘therein edged .red,

shown-on the Plan hereon, Being

Lot 1 on
No. 160383
ALWAYS to the Crown all the rights ‘and interests reserved to it by the

Grant Nog . 136952 and 136953, for portion 18

NESS whereofy' I have/ hereuntowssigned my name and affixed my seal,

June One ‘thousand nine hundred and. se

Contrary to the public interest

<
C

Scaler:y5000

) seased of an Estatc in fce-sipple in the within fand -+
; TRANSFER N

pRooucwR}\( v ILBO
20 {\?\F irilaq & FER 1965 &

i g

. A l)ef_
r" B
. - <l 5|
! REGISTRAR Contrary to the public interest b i
' .
. ! P

\‘: \\

a:o?c P oGO,
: é” S e

LEASE of.... |
. m now registered proorfetors In fee sh-nppq.
H Jerm... TRANSFER NO. (9778534
J I PRIDICED >/ 2 J9s
: W n,f REGISTERED ' Contrary to the public intereff ©  ~
A; “bntrary to the public int & 6 - ? GEC ﬁﬁ
No_£. j.?ib PRC@KJD ?776 ---------- - - REGISTRAR OF TITLES

Gﬁ/c‘f ~t 4
o
Q’%

<

1\

L4

Contrary to the public interest
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AR

Py

PR e e Y, L

< f o A e 5

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE
Register

. Vo.. 6556 Fo 182

Qriginal .
Deed of Grant

136952 and 134953

Lo -

o (Por 18)

<

S Dealing No.. 6797532 UNDIVIDED MOIETY . '
v Reference to_ previous v “:‘\\_JJB;;L i S
< Vol. 5890 Fol. 108 Issued: 3 January, 1984
o

z

I certify that the person described in the First Schedule is the registered proprietor of the undermentioned estate
in the land within described subject nevertheless to such easements encumbrances and interests as are shown in the
- Second Schedule.

Witness -
Contrary to the public interest

Contrary to the public interes

& Registrar of Titles.

Estate and Land Referred To

Estate in Fee Simple in Lot 1 on registered Plan No. 160983 County of March P‘ rish
of Weyba ’
Containing 12.22 hectdares

FIRST SCHEDULE ‘

_@lv_A_ggo PROPERTIES PRIV LID, s tenant in commerd—inta-1/2 pari or shara

SECOND SCHEDULE

1. Rights and interests reserved to the Crown by the Deed of Grant above referred to.

VOL: 6556 FOLIO:182

PLAN OF LAND

16356182
~ &
A= o2

— 22_"5.5

9/ 4—‘7—
A¢’
Scale
1+ loocod

PERSONS ARE CAUTIONED AGAINST ALTERING OR ADDING TO THIS CERTIFICATE OR ANY NOTIFICATION HEREON

NOTE: Entries ruled through and authenticated by the Seal of the Registrar of Titles are cancelled.
£3911—-8411/23—Gowt. Primter, O3,

v -
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FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)

3

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR RATORE™ 'NSJSA‘:&&NT T REGISTERED e gnature .,‘.’i{,“ :’f"

T SUSRSN—. V=== indg 362880 N=T"265EP1988 AT ART 088 feis ‘EL;-

y . hl .. ary to the publi -

\| Australian Airlines Limited Cancelled vide Vol. 7z¢2qQ  Fol. 2;% i Req Ch/Name | J628802L| 26SEP1988lc « 5.5 - R o
) m
o

»

. "‘L. 5]
L AN
i )
iy g
@
Q.
o
“5:
™
e
o
&
SECOND SCHEDULE {continued) =~
INSTRUMENT CANCELLATION
Signature of . .
- o PARTICULARS REGISTERED o of Titigy TNSTRUMENT Sonatore ol
NATURE ~ NATURE NUMBER PRODUCED REGISTERED Registrar_of Titles
! QJAN198L | Australisn-Natiemed—iirit i P = e %
. _@'LEAT H{’}'C:‘Bi’l fustralian red—Airtines 20 JANI9B4 tfary to the public inf® ¢ Withdrawal J628800K. 26SEP1988 7 06T 1388 iy e e @%’}z‘g}

81710/€2—Gont, Printer, Cid.

22002

NOTE: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAR OF ‘TITLES ARE CANCELLED. : '
* Dealings with this Lease will be Registered on the Original Lease only instead of on this Certificate of Title.
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CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

L NSLA _
Original c : U E‘E B N Register
Deed of Grant Q 0' Vol. 8 5 E) 6 Fol. 1 8 3

136952 and 136953

Lf; (Por 18) N
A ITER \REESES § T

< S CANCELLE
8 Dealing No.. G997532 UNDIVIDED MOIETY

v Reference to previous

< Vo 5890 Fol. 108 {ssued: 3 January, 1984

S

P4

! certify that the person described in the First Schedule is the registered proprietor of the undermentioned estate
in the land within described subject nevertheless to such easements encumbrances and interes aresshown in.the
- Second Schedule.

Witn

Contrary to the public interest

Caontrary to the public interest]

- Registrar of Titles:

Estate and Land Referred To

Estate in Fee Simple in Lot 1 on registered Plan No. 160983 “ County of March Parish “
of Weyba )
Containing 12.22 hectares

FIRST SCHEDULE

SECOND SCHEDULE

g
4,

'I; Rights cind interests reserved to the ‘Crown by the Deed of Grant above referred to.

PLAN OF LAND

PERSONS ARE'CAUTIONED AGAINST ALTERING OR ADDING TO THIS CERTIFICATE OR ANY NOTIFICATION HEREON

K 16536183

/&L

K Seale

- 11000

- NOTE: Entries ruled through and authenticated by the "Seal of the Registrar of Titles are cancefled.

23011841 1/63—Govt. Priater, Oid.
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. FIRST SCHEDULE {continued) g e
INSTRUMENT Signature of - 4
REGISTERED PROPRIETOR YT ONRER TN, REGISTERED Rogistrar of Titles :"‘ &
- — ; 5 ¢
Req Ch/Name | J628802L| 26SEP1988 27 QCT 1988 = Bl
Req/Amal 16288037 | 26SEP1988 (27 (IEY fxm [Vl x> .
! . Bt L g
o
e R
1< g1
AN i o
TN L g o
\'ta\ o 13 : g
ol ,
‘cl (&ﬁ\r\, @ :
3 - o
" \\\\\/\3\\5\\\/ - &
LV o
~N
B
do |
o B
A
; T
SECOND SCHEDULE (continued) = 4
INSTRUMENT Moature of CANCELLATION
PARTICULARS REQISTERED Reglstrar of Tiles - NS ROMENT 5 -
gnature of
NATURE NUMBER PRODUCED . NATURE NUMBER PRODUCED REGISTERED Registrar of Titles .. | z
a
\ j
|
B }
R} . :
i ‘ ;
. NOTE: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES ARE CANCELLED. l}
6171018200, Printar, QI6. + Dealings with this Lease will be Régistered on the Original Lease only instead of on this Certificate of Title. e :
N
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16480

7209 214
Dealing Nos. . JE28802L., 16288037 VO[’ F Ol'

Previoﬁs Tit]es:
Vol. 6556 Fol. 182 and 183

I certify that t

proprietor of th
nevertheless to
Schedule.

"CERTIFIC4 TE OF TITLE

QUEENSLAND

he person described ip the First
€ undermentioned estate in the land wi
such easements encumbrances and intere

/i tness:

e

Contrary to the public interest

VOL: 72p8 FOLIo:

Estate ip fee Simple in fot

Containing 12.22

AUSTRALTAN ATRLINES LIMITED

1. Rights and int

/ 136953 (Por 18

&
Contrary to the public interest|

I on RPIG0DS83
kectares

FIRST SOCHEDUT. =

€rests reserved to the Crown by Deeds of Grant Nos.
J.

—_—

Issved: 4 November, 1989

Scheditle \is ¢he registered
thin described subject
sts as are shown ip the Second

County of March Parish of Weyba

136952 and
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FIRST SCHEDULE (continued) =
u
INSTRUMENT Signature of
REGISTERED PROPRIETOR NATURE NUMBER PRODUCED REGISTERED Regisgtrar of Titles N
g
= [ep}
s (o)
- 2V
5 ™~
3
>
i 9
DR} o
Y LR T
[\
B
[\
]
o
N o
SECOND SCHEDULE (continued) o
INSTRUMENT CANCELLATION
PARTICULARS AEGISTERED Slanature of
NATURE NUMBER PRODUCED Registrar of Titlas INSTRUMENT Signature of
NATURE NUMBER PRODUCED REQISTERED Reglstrar of Titles

NOTE: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES ARE CANCELLED.
* Dealings with this Lease will be Registered on the Original Lease only instead of on this Certificate of Title.
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DEPARTMENT OF LANDS, QUEENSLAND
Request No: 100435583

Search Date: 14/02/1996 3:44 pm Title Reference: 17209214/
Date Created: 04/11/1988

Previous Title: 16556182
16556183

DLANKL, Ur UuULruyy
CURRENT TITLE SEARCH ‘ '”"—\

REGISTERED OWNER

AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES LIMITED \

ESTATE AND LAND
Estate in Fee Simple

Lot 1 REGISTERED PLAN 160983
County of MARCH Parish of WEY

EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS
1. Rights and interests reserved to the Crown

C Deed of Grant No. 12911212 (POR 18) @
0%

Deed of Grant No. 12911213 (POR 18)

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - NIL

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS - NIL \

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ISSUED - Yes & Certificate No. 1
X

| %% End of C @Title Se@-
Requested By: Public Access Q

O
bO

/

%)
9" O
A

Page 1/1
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CURRENT TITLE SEARCH D'

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS, QUEENSLAND
Request No: 100436582 '
Search Date: 15/02/1996 12:00 pm Title Reference: 15890109
Date Created: 11/06/1979

Previous Title: 12957245

REGISTERED OWNER

ESTATE AND LAND O\

Estate in Fee Simple

Lot 2 REGISTERED PLAN 160983

County of MARCH Parish of WEYK\

For exclusions refer to Plan RP 160983

EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS

Deed of Grant No. 12911212 (POR 18)

Deed of Grant No. 12911213 (POR 18
ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - NIL \

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS - NIL

(ﬁ 1. Rights and interests reserved to the Crown b
c > 0\
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ISSUED - Yes é Q Certificate No. 1

** End of C Title *k

Requested By: Public AccessQQ Q

Page 1/1
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rr1&2RP 160983

mits

Property Details For Generai Property Enquiry g _ % SE (BN, 60 &0
Lot/Plan Description: 2RP160983 m

GTP or BUP Description: Disclaimer: This plan reflects informati
Property Area: 9% 1H e ot
Property Address: NONE EENIE.CREEK RD mdicataceionly. Donotatiemptio scale
Property ID: D0160983002

Assessment No.: 5500900000005

Sales History:

Owner's Names Wto the public interest |

Address (1); WEYBA RANCH

Address (2): NOOSA HEADS L L

Address ()"

Addfess (4):

PostCode: 4567

Dam Catchment: No

90 Day Detention: No

UXO Zone: No

UXO Clearance: No

Sand Dune Problem: No

Coastal Management Area: No

Drainage Problem: No

River Flooding: Yes

Steeply Sloping Land: No

Tree Preservation Area: Yes 28 Feb 1996
Contaminated Site: No u{ﬂ. NOOSA.

TP Zone: RU T :

Multiple Zones: No NOOSA COUNCIL
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Raul Weychardt (495.266)
R.480

5 August 1994

AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES LTD

C/- NOOSA TOWN PLANNING PTY LTD
PO BOX 334

TEWANTIN QLD 4565

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re:

Application for rezoning of land R.480 (Australian Airlines Ltd) from the Rural

Pursuits Zone to the Special Fa_ci_li_.t_lg‘srf;,(ﬁifmort as shown on Plan of

Development) situated at Lake Weyba Drive, Noosavil “described as Lot 1 on

RP 160983 and proposed Easementin Tt 2 on RP 160983 *Parish of Weyba.

With reference to the above application, Council at itsqneeting held on the 4th August
1994, resolved to:

A.

22002

Determine that as there,aré no airpqrtfwoxks proposed pursuant to this rezoning
application beingigazeyted, an Engironmental Impact Statement is not required
to accompany the application.

Determing that the submittdd application fee of $2,000 is satisfactory for this
application '

Appggve the applic&tion.ﬁubject'to the following conditions:-

77 The aftport.shall be maintained and operated in accordance with the Plan
of .Deévelopment which shall comprise Plan 621/1 by Noosa Town
Planhing Pty Ltd dated March 1994 and as amended by pre-condition
D.1 hereof.

2 Any new buildings, filling of land or expansion of existing buildings will
also comply with the approved Plan of Development.

3. The airport is not permitted to operate aircraft or helicopters at night,
except in emergency situations.

4. The airport shall be operated in such a manner that there is no-

detrimental effect upon the amenity of the neighbourhood by reason of
the creation of excessive noise, lighting nuisance or other emissions.
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Australian Airdines Ltd - R.480 Page 2

5. The open space areas on the site shall be maintained free of excessive
weed growth to the reasonable satisfaction of the Shire Planner.

6. The access road leading to the site shall be covered by an easement,
permitting access and maintenance of the road and shall be to the benefit
of the owner of Lot 1 on RP 160983, Parish of Weyba.

7- The airport shall be operated in accordance with . any \relevant
requirements of the Civil Aviation Authority.

8. In the event that the airport is used for regular passenger transport, the
following conditions shall be complied with, pfiogto thélcommencement
of such operations:-

(_ (1) The access road shall be sealed from'the end of the sealed section
of Lake Weyba Drive to the carparking area. The roadway shall
be constructed of a 6 metre bitumén seal on @9 metre formation.
Plans and specifications'fdr these works are to, be.submitted to the
Shire Engineer for apptoval, prior to theif conStruction.

(2) Provision of a sealed carparking area, comprising 1 bus park, 20
carparks and (I loading bay and aceess thereto which are to be
provided ,with'.a sealed payement and designed, drained,
constructed apd maintained in ))accordance with the Planning
Scheifie, '€otincil’s Plicies and*to the reasonable satisfaction of the -
Shite Bngineer. Plansiand specifications for these works are to be
Submitted to the Shire Engineer for approval.

D. Advisé théhapplicant and”objeetors that following expiry of the period for

instithitionof appeals.and 10 appeal has been instituted, application can be made

C (o the Chief Executive of the Department of Housing, Local Government and
Planning for approval'ef the rezoning.

Prior t0'@pplicdiion being made to the Chief Executive of the Department of
Housing, local Government and Planning for approval of the rezoning, the
applicant/owner is to:-

L, Submit 10 coloured copies of the Plan of Development required pursuant
to condition 1. of Recommendation C. above. A draft of the Plan of
Development should be submitted for preliminary approval by the Shire
Planner, prior to submission of the final coloured copies. The Plan of
Development shall also indicate the following:-

(1) Permitted uses - airport (limited to runway and building structures .
as indicated on this Plan of Development).

(2) Permissible uses - any uses ancillary to an airport, additional
3 hangar buildings, any expansion of existing buildings.

22002
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Australian Airfines Ltd - R.480 ; Page 3

(3) The airport is not permitted to operate at night except in emergency
circumstances.

2. Arrange for the registration of the easement required.

Please find attached, extracts from the Local Government (Planning and Environument)
Act outlining appeal rights against Council’s decision and the form prescribe
institution of an appeal. "A list of the names and addresses of the prin ipal @bjectors
pursuant to Section 4.1 (4) of the Act is also attached.

Should you wish to obtain more information, the reports Nﬂd ommittee
recommendations and Council Minutes regarding this ap ion available for

viewing or purchase at the Level 3 counter of Council of; . It'would assist Council
staff if you could bring this letter with you.

@ Yours faithfully,

eychardt

E é 0 Shire Planner
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/ SEE SHEET 2

DATUM : AHD (der)

—
NOOSA TOWN PLANNING P/L
AZH 082 053 481

Suite 16

The Cooloclo Centre
87 Poinciano Ave
TEWANTIN

P.0. Box 334
TEWANTIN 4565

Ph, D74 489929
Fox. 074 480305

EICHAE. BALL BURP.HRAP‘JII.D!p.ﬁEJ

(" Notes. i

[Tnis plon & of @ dwlhmnl cancapl on
lordt maoy be sulject 1o olereilon. "

Iihe outhar dacisims ony Bobllty ¥ (N
Pion ahould be uked for ony purposs olharl
har so fequired by (he Local Aulhority.

Pimensiona ond grecs ahown hareon are

peptoslmate onty ond subject o survey,

" J
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Froject

NOOSA AIRPORT

(Reo] Property Dascription
LOT | & Emt A

RP 160983

PARISH OF NOOSA
County of March

Scole, Dote
1:4000(A3) March/1984

S

PLAN No. 1 of 2
JOB No.

621/1 |
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‘ - . .
QANTAS Qantas Arways L
! & (Incorporating Australian i
Qantas Centre
203 Coward Stre
Mascot 2020
Australia

f
Telephone: (02) $9‘r*3686-.___ ‘[
Telegraphic: Qantas Sydney |

Telex: AA20113}

-

21 March, 1996 QCCS.OQGD@*IZ.NSA
: A

CCEY \/#

Mﬂ 494

lvao
Shing 'Coslfmg "

Mr John Kelly,

Deputy Chief Executive Officer,
Noosa Council,

P.O. Box 141,

TEWANTIN QLD 4565

( Dear Mr Kelly,
N NOOSA AIRSTRIP
| refer to our ongoing correspondence and re ss:on reg
above matter. As discussed, we would ask th cil c:on5|d th llowmg in

order to finalise the rezoning appl:catlon
1. Agree to a 'sunset’ clause s Iicatlon
This would then allow for to be agreed
between Qantas Ai in the proposed licence
rroa i arstanding, that if
Mer t gccess under a licence
agreement,, this lvely bec S an easement an
without comp iE . He is obviously not prepared

loses his |
to agree t

C .3 e constr approx 600 m? of road (as per the
ould provide an alternative access to

uggested the relocation of the road on the proviso
that we would be responsible for the construction of the new access
road and that he would then have four new Deeds created from the
existing Deed (see attached sketch).

4. Council continues to control the operation of the airstrip.
OoRGq
We would appreciate if the above options could be put to Council and adwse Q0 7,,2%

me of the outcome in due course. /
Dc!f,fo

10 APR 1535

= gbelay
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B

In closing we also confirm our verbal advice, that Qantas Management have

made a decision at this stage not to sell the property. It is our intention to

lease the property to a Head Tenant who will be responsible for the control \
and administration of the airport. The Head Tenant will also be responsible

for the current occupants and any new occupants, as approved by Qant C)

Yours faithfully, \

22002 Page 60 of 83



— et .
/ LI—, I

TOWN OF
" NOOSAVILLE
17

-

s
RFEI3Z415

Z

23235

7. 515 ha

rRPa6782

RPI29632

|

£0.82] hao

\

M
I
||’_’|I‘|I

Q
_ H\\i\l\t

I
I

RPIE7ES

L]
9
L]
Tay
>
o

Zia

Ay T

or

i

AL

fria®

T o te A=y

=7
. Sy’

- ¥ e
L) g = 'f.‘

RPI60Y83 Noosa
Airport

%
K

AT

st .
s by
o5y

S(_ N7 Page 61 of 83



Suite 5, First Floor, Dodds Place

104-106 Currie Street, Namhour Q 4560
Postul Address:

P.O. Box 213, Nambour Q. 4560 Australia

™ (074) 41 4844

= International +61-74-41 4844

Facsimile: (074) 41 2182 DX: 41899 Nambour

Your Ref: QCCS.Dgﬁ.'OUIZ.NSA

26 February, 1996 OurRef:  WGIMK: 07

Qantas Airways Limited
203 Coward Street &

MASCOT NSW 2020

( Dear Madam
RE: NOOSA AIRPORT - ROAD LICENCE

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of the IQtS mber, 19 nclosures

Our client instructs that he has had a confer ce
the 15th of February, 1996.

ult of our client's further r lion of the@er and discussions w1th-
our client would be prepare 1st you basis that the access to the
airport is reiocated from the exisii b stered e to a new location as offered by

YOLII‘ ative, OI'l

our client. We enclose herewith roprlate an. e have highlighted in blue the area
that our client would be willin dedicate at mg cest to you or the Council as a public
road. This would be on the f basis:-

1. You are responsi r the costs % ctions of the road,

2. You are resp or obtaip sa Shire Council approval (including sub-division

( approval, our chent’d have four new Deeds created from the existing
Deed. O we ha ated as Lot 1 to the east of the road, Lot 2 to the

west d. v@ote the small nexus of land at the end of the airport

runwa he no . Our client would require that the Deed be severed at

, to then a further Lot 3 to the west of the runway. Finally, our
would also require his Lot untied where it is severed by the Esplanade.
uently, a further Lot 4 would then be created to the west of the Esplanade.

ctfully submitted that this proposal is in the best interests of all parties including
osa Shire Council. Our client would be willing to assist in the appropriate
lication.

Kindly advise as to your acceptance of this proposal as soon as possible and we note that
your existing consultant, Nocsa Town Planmng Pty Ltd could lodge the necessary application,
which would then satlsfy the Council's rezoning requirements.

We await your early reply.

Yours faithfully
WARREN GARDINER & CO
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NEAFT . '

X ' . Wakefield Sykes (495.229)

i 00724
Qccs.cf%.oob

18 March, 1996 ?\
QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED &

QANTAS CENTRE

203 COWARD STREET

MASCOT 2020
~EE oY A
RE: NOOSA AIRPORT \ C)
%& will seek @Qe as to further action

ply with the itions of Council's Town
it to sell @ Airport.

The Airport and surrounding,land was own as will be seen
from the copy of Cextificate of Title, Volume 2957 Folio 245 (Document "A"
attached). CounCil appr subdivis the land in 1978 and the Airport became
Lot 1 .on Regis Plan 160983 ent "B") and Certificate of Title Volume
5890 Folio 108sissued (Documes to Whitaker Properties Pty Ltd, which sold a
half inter Australian N4 @ Airlines Commission in 1983 (Document “C2”
and “C% ANA became “the*Sole proprietor in 1988 and changed its name to

lines Ltdy(C ent “C4”) and Certificate of Title Volume 7209 Folio

Australi
2?%&1&1. title search of the Airport is herewith (Document “C5 =)

I write this letter in the expectation
which might be taken by Qantas
Planning requirements and to ena

¢ current title rence for the Airport is 17209214

\he Esplanade shown on the Plan (Document “B”) has not been made or dedicated
and is unlikely to be approved by Council because it traverses flood-prone land on the
shores of Lake Weyba, which is a declared fish habitat.

The Plan created Easement A over Lot 2 (which was, and is still owned b
Document "B") however no grant of easement was registered, as can be

seen from current title searches of Lots 1 and 2 (Documents "C5" and "D1 ¥

Unfortunately, we can not locate the Council file for the subdivision in 1978 but the
endorsements by the Council on the reverse side of the Plan make no reference to

Page 66 of 83

Q)

\



22002

Easement A (see Document "B"). The Solicitor who acted Oty 1omepusiciand lodged
the Plan is no longer in practice.

However, Easement A is constructed and has been used as a road by the public as
access from the Southern end of Lake Weyba Drive to the Airport. Documents "E1"
and “E2” show the dimensions of the easement more clearly. The Shire Surveyor has
recently confirmed that the formed road is within the dimensions of Easement A.

I understand that Qantas has corresponded withntaytetepublicini present Solicitors but have
been unsuccessful in negotiating rights to use the Easement. Those negotiations have
been initiated as a requirement of Council's Rezoning Approval -,see condition 6 of
Document "F",

Council is presently the Lessee of the Airport and is anfious that the terms of its
Planning requirements be observed. Qantas wishes to sell thesairport but can not do
so before obtaining certainty of access rights to the Airport;, which is otherwise land-
locked.

Accordingly, I write to provide the history of the,matter in the hope it will assist
further consideration and negotiation.

Two possible solutions appeal to me, Figst, that Council m.ight= acquire Easement A
as a road on the understandingsthat Qantas will reimburse, Council for all expense.
Secondly, that Qantas might pursue its*fights to establish-Easement A as a registered
Easement of way. '

I might mention in passing that legal advice'en.that aspect should be obtained from
Queensland Lawyers ‘because it seems from my preliminary researches, that
Queensland law omEasements varies from the law in New South Wales and Victoria.
However, whilst the pursuit /ofwegistered access rights is a very interesting legal
challenges the.solution may_fake some time and you may conclude that the quicker
and perhaps eheaper commercial course will be an acquisition by the Council.

Finallys I should mention that the prospect of acquisition has been discussed by the
sfaff but the proposal has not been discussed within Council.

I await your early advice.

Yours faithfully

e ?
{Fi A

M )- /(
Wakefield Sykes Q

Shire Solicitor it /ﬁg /—B /ﬂ“‘/1

‘57‘3\
ke A4

AIRPORT.Q

ontrary to the public inte
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FILE ~PAS S

NOOSA COUNCIL | .

DATE 3 13 March 1996 FILE NO: R.480600724)y

TO . Shire Planner

FROM : Deputy Chief Executive Officer \

SUBJECT § Airport - Rezoning File ‘

Today I had a meeting with _ at his request egalising an access

to the airport.

He advised me that he would be prepared to dedicate o@cess to &&)rt at no cost
for the property generally along the line of the a %\1 providin, ed clear title
to the land between the newly created road and & yba Esplanade. proposed that

Qantas be responsible for constructing the road to Council’s (he expected that
similar gravel standard road would be sati ). He propesed,this as a solution to the
impediment that Qantas is having in Eti the rezoning,conditions associated with the

Noosa Airport. O

I requested him to make an a @m Council similar to the approach that he has also
made to Qantas regarding this proposal and I wo en seek the views of our technical
officers. \

Because of my pendi e, I forw :0 you immediately so that you may be in a
position to deal e request comes in. I have requested my secretary to
acknowledge r when ifwi ived and to refer this matter direct to you for
consideration ve also me ed this matter to the Shire Solicitor (Graeme Rees-Jones)
T would like your views on what

are the implications of a
f this natu hat advantages would accrue to iﬁhat would

ugh a normal subdivision of this type of land in this zone and

Note d

Note
T alse disemed +hls with +ha

M'JQU' awel QJ‘I;MJ MJ Cancevrnaj

DEPUTY EF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

abhout creehion ofF HHa o L,
T reises Flw ?fom?cb“f" of Councl
i,..;h'-m.a ockioa  in reyponsc te
+Ho rood accen  istve .

. Qq-’l.qq
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Date e / e / = TIME oo
SENDER

Nane LLEETS | LASCELLES . ST L

Department e = st =000 c)\
ATTENTION ?\

Name

File No.

MESSAGE

[ ] Telephone conversation [] Please take action

[] Personal interview [[] For your information only

NOOSA COUNCIL Pelican Street Tewantin (PO Box 141 Tewantin Q 4565)
Phone (074) 49 5200 Fax (074) 47 1062 DX 41952 AD0§90/016
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AIRPORT TRACK LOCATION
11/03/96 JOB No.: 180321

SCALE 4: 2000 SURVEYOR : RH

£8609! NV1d 2 101
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LAW STATIONERS
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risbane.
Telephone: (07) 3229 2788
\ Fax: (07) 3229 8991
NOOBA SHIRE COUNCIL.. INVOICE: 22152~0
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= &
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ﬁ*’! NOOSA COUNCIL

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

inson & Co.

FAX No.: 07. 3229 8991
To: rary to the public

Peter Atl
FrROM: Yolanda

NUMBER OF PAGES: 1
(including cover sheet)

MESSAGE:

RE : AUSTRALIAN AIRLINES - NOOSA AIRPORT

to the publ

please continue historical search of title.

Please obtain copy of C/T Vol. 5890 Fol.}108.

NER

We are trying to go back to the deed prior to when,RP160983 was created.

Thanks.

NOOSA COUNCIL 2 Pelican Stréet'Tewantin (PO Box 141 Tewantin Q 4565)
@ (074) 49'5200..Fax (074) 47 1062 DX 41952

OFEICEUSE ONLY

ORIGINAL - TO BE FILED ]Zl POSTED

FILE No.: 00724

FACSIMILE SENT:

22002

5 March 1996

]:l RETURN TO SENDER
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NOOSA COUNCIL
DATE : 01 March 1996 FILE NO: 00724
TO :  Property Officer - Jane Reinhold

GIS Officer - Stuart MacKenzie

CC : Deputy Chief Executive Officer

FROM ' : Wakefield Sykes, Shire Solicitor

SUBJECT o NOOSA AIRPORT

1. I recently requested General Property Enquiry for-the Noosa Airport. I attach a

copy of the result.
2. Actually, the registered owner is:
Australian Airlines Ltd.
3. The Council is presently the Lessee; so rates are not payable.

4. As the Airport is currently.the matter of some negotiation, it is appropriate the
Council records be correct.

Contrary to the public interest

o the p

Solicitor
AIRPORT.GIS
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2RP160983
T

\R;??%ssz

Property Details For General Property Enquiry

Lot/Plan Description:
GTP or BUP Description:
Property Area:
Property Address:
Property ID:
Assessment No.:
ales History:

“Owner's Name:
Address (1):
Address (2):
Address(3):
Address(4):
PostCode:

Dam Catchment:

90 Day Detention:
UXO Zone:

UXO Clearance:
Sand Dune Problem:

Coastal Management Area:

Drainage Problem:
River Flooding:
Steeply Sloping Land:
Tree Preservation Area:
Contaminated Site:
TP Zone:
Multiple Zones:

22002

1RP160883

12.22H

NONE EENIE CREEK RD
D0160983001
5500700000009

REFER FILE 714113/TPT
NOOSA COUNCIL

PO BOX 141

TEWANTIN

4565
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
Mo
RU
No

0 100 200 300 400 5C

m

Disclaimer: This plan reflects informati
currently held in Council’s records.

Locations of entities shown on the plan
indicative only. Do not atiempt to scale

Nao active Legend.

28 Feb 1996

NOOSA COUNCIL
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22nd Floor,
Jetset Centre

288 Edward Street,

Brisbane.

Telephone: (07) 3229 2788

Fax:

INVOICE:

DATE:

(07) 3229 8991
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DATE

DETAILS

SERVICE
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TOTAL

'P@NE (o7 892 1200 °

Lo
v
=
—

€

NTING - BRISBA\C

J
v @

ii “a y
£ 9 AT B
4 - # R ‘ S e §F L
Oiginl — apont |,

“ Y

| HISTORICAL SEARCHES
TR0/ 814,

HEEE/ 188 &

55556/ 193

o

3000

O L 00

Co7Ry

£y L OA

8

A

pe
e
£ Y

¥ Aﬁ,ﬁﬁ%ﬁ
TOTAL $

NOTE: Entries ruled through and authenticated oy wwe o

23911—B411/83-Gom. Printer, 0K,




Bl NOOSA COUNCIL

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

FAax No.: 07. 322 98991
To:

Peter Atkinson & Co
From: Yolanda

NUMBER OF PAGES: 1
(including cover sheet)

MESSAGE:
RE : NOOSA AIRPORT - AUSTRALIAN AIRLINE

Would you please obtain "old" historical title deeds for the following -

1. C/T Vol. 7209 Fol. 214
2. C/T Vol 6556 Fol. 182
3. C/T Vol 6556 Fol. 183

NOOSA COUNCIL 2 Pelican Street Tewantin (PO Box 141 Tewantin Q 4565)
= (074).49 5200 Fax (074)47.1062 DX 41952

OFFICE USE ONLY

ORIGINAL - TO BE FILED POSTED RETURN TO SENDER !:j

m 00724
—

FACSIMILE SENT: 27 February 1996
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NOOSA COUNCIL
DATE : 15 February 1996 FILE NO: 00290 /joo“; ;;% X
TO File
FROM : Deputy Chief Executive Officer
SUBJECT : Airport
At 9.00am on 15 February 1996 I met with Contrary to the pblic iniefest from Qantas to

discuss the problems associated with access to the Noosa Airport.

They advised that they have been unable to negotiate an-arrangement with the adjoining
land owner| comraytotepusicinerest_[fo legalise the access to the Airport which traverses his
property. Apparentlyponraviotepusicineris not prepared to sell the area of his land on which the

- road is located and is not happy with entering.into any form of easement as an alternative.

He was only prepared to consider a 5 plus 5 year licence arrangement. This of course has
been advised to Qantas as being unacceptable.

Qantas put to me the following options :

1.

Council use its powers of resumption to acquire the area of land on which the access
road is currently situated fromn the basis that Qantas would meet the cost

of the resumption: It was their proposal that this would be passed onto any future
Lessee.

Council agree to the construction of a new road along the Esplanade which would
then give.access to the airport. “Apparently they have a number of potential Lessees
who are prepared to construct the road.

Council change the terms of the proposed rezoning to a ten or 20 year rezoning so
that they would then be in a better position to negotiate a Licence Agreement with

ntrary to the public int

OR

The Council itself enter into a lease with Qantas over the airport land on the basis that
Council would be in a better position to negotiate with payttepusicithe access to the
airport.

T advised them that :

1.

22002

Council has not considered the question of using its powers of resumption for this
purpose and I consequently was not in a position to respond other than to say that
Council would require good argument for it to become involved.
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I was confident that Council would not be in favour of opening up a road along the
Esplanade for two reasons:

1. There already exists an access road to the airport albeit on private property;
and

2. The area of land on the Esplanade is environmentally sensitive and would be
vigorously opposed.

Any short term arrangement concerning the Town Planning use rights of the“airport
would be unsatisfactory because the problem would re-emerge when the short term
arrangement expired.

Council has on a number of occasions considered whether it should operate the
airport and on each occasion has declined that option'and'I-would be surprised if
Council were to change its views in this regard.

The Qantas Representatives advised that they would' approach Council with a letter
proposing the abovementioned four options.

John Kelly
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

C:APROD\WORD\MEMOS\AIRPORT, JFK

22002
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DATE 12 February 1996 FILE NO: 00724 % %
TO Deputy Chief Executive Officer

FROM Wakefield Sykes, Shire Solicitor ~ f.t &= 4
SUBJECT - NOOSA AIRPORT

{W,,

- lolals |
NOOSA COUNCIL

Further to my memo of 9th February 1996 and our discussion on the same day
concerning the proposed visit by Qantas representatives; there are some aspects
which I might confirm.

I regard the Esplanade merely as a proposal. It has‘never been dedicated as a road.
In other words, it has never been "given" by the owner as a road.or has it been
"accepted” by the Crown or have any steps taken to permit the use of it by the
public.

You have already indicated that Council would not "accept" it as a road and it can
not become a road (or easement) without Council consent.

I propose further investigating with the Titles Office, the status of Easement A,
which clearly was intended to be a road and is used as a road and is, in my opinion
"a road", a matter of law. It is a "a road" within the meaning of the Traffic Act. It
is surprising that the Titles Office registered the subject plan without requiring that
the Grant of Easement be lodged.~Perhaps it was lodged for registration but has not
been noted.on the title. I will also inquire of the owner's Solicitor.

It is my understanding that you will ask if Qantas will indemnity the Council, if
Council is‘willing to.acquire the "road”.

I'emphasise "road" because an Easement is not really satisfactory and certainly any
licence limited by time is quite unacceptable.

It is my advice that Council require a dedicated road in the area of Easement A
shown on the Plan of Subdivision.

Contrary to the public interes

ry to the publ

Solicitor

AIRPORT.JFK

22002
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NOOSA COUNCIL

DATE 09 February 1996 FILE NO: 00724

TO Deputy Chief Executive Officer

FROM : Wakefield Sykes, Shire Solicitor

SUBJECT : NOOSA AIRPORT

1. I read your file note at folio 11 and it is clear that this matter is becoming more

confused.

In my opinion, it would be quite proper for Council-to acquire the road because it is
needed for access to a facility used for a public purpose.

If this prolonged and complex matter is to'be resolved, someone.needs to take the
initiative. I suggest that Qantas be asked if it.will indemnify Council, then Council
can be asked.

In the end result, it is all a matter of money and I suggest that Council should obtain
another valuation.

The references to "easement" should be avoided and we should, in future refer to a

‘road.

If my suggestion concerning acquisition does not succeed, there is another argument
which I could discuss with the Qantas Lawyers.

I urge you to-write to Qantas as soon as possible and will be pleased to draft the
letter for you, if you wish to adopt my suggested course.

ontrary to the public inte

%/gjﬁ/ d%“ We{ B 2 ,%%2 ;;,\7 ,@Mé"‘
e 7
%M% . Contrary to the public interest y &?f,«‘

ry to the publi

Solicitor

G 00 G o % /5%;/%5

AR SAMA S onirary ta thg public intej
AIRPORT.JEK Contrary to the public interes

22002
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NOOSA COUNCIL
DATE : 02 February 1996 FILE NO: 00724
TO : File Note
FROM : John Kelly, Deputy Chief Executive Officer
SUBJECT : Noosa Airport Rezoning

On the 1st February, 1996 I spoke to| centrayiothepudlicinterest|of Qantas Australia regarding the
access road to the Noosa Airport. He advised that they had only sought a five (5) year plus
arrangement with or the rights to the existing road over his property to be
incorporated in a license agreement because they were under the impression that the
rezoning would only last for 10 years. They have drawn this conclusion allegedly because

the previous approval for the Airport under the Town Planning Scheme in 1975 was for a
10 year period.

He raised with me the possibility of a road being constructed.along the esplanade fronting
Lake Weyba as this is a legal road.

I advised him that Council would not favour a road being constructed along this esplanade
because of the environmental sensitivity of the esplanade as it is low lying and fronts Lake
Weyba which is a fish habitat resetve. I also suggested that Council would have difficulty
being convinced that a new road should be opened up through this environmentaly sensitive
area when there already. existed a formed and constructed gravel road albeit on private

property.

He advised that he.would make a submission to Council requesting Council to consider
constructing the road along  the esplanade at Council cost and alternatively Qantas
contributing to the cost of such a'construction.

Contrary to the public interest

IF. Kelly
DEPUTY CH\EF«»EXECUTIVE OFFICER

22002 Page 83 of 83





